Funds received   772 2,662
Disbursed to students   (772) (2,662)

31. Prior year adjustment

Investment property
As part of completing the 2021-22 financial statements, the building on Firth Street known as the
3MBIC building was identified as being an investment property.  The property had been previously
reported as a tangible fixed asset and depreciated at a historical cost basis in the prior year
financial statements.  It has now been treated as a non-current asset investment and held at fair
value.  Consequently, any depreciation charge in the prior year has been reversed and fair value
changes in the investment property have been appropriately reflected in the income statement.  In
addition, deferred capital grant balance related to this property has now been released as an
adjustment to opening reserves in the comparative period and the release of deferred capital grant
has been reversed in the comparative period.

Report and Financial Statements 2021-22

81

Impact on Statement of Comprehensive Income
   Previously

reported as at
31 July 2021

£’000

 Adjustment

£’000

Restated as at
31 July 2021

£’000

Group

Other Income
Other capital grants   470  (98) 372

Depreciation   13,198  (292) 12,906

Gain/(loss) on investments   9,423  (9,736) (313)

University
Other Income

Other capital grants   470  (98) 372

Depreciation   13,110  (292) 12,818

Gain/(loss) on investments   9,423  (9,736) (313)

Impact on the Statement of Financial Position
   Previously

reported as at
31 July 2021

£’000

 Adjustment

£’000

Restated as at
31 July 2021

£’000

Group

Non-Current Assets
Tangible assets   370,887  (12,081) 358,806
Investments   32  2,435 2,467
Current Assets
Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year

(40,551)

98

(40,453)

Creditors: amounts falling due after
more than one year

(30,055)

3,912

(26,143)

Income and expenditure reserve –
unrestricted

175,351

439

175,790

Revaluation reserve   147,710  (6,075) 141,635

University

Non-Current Assets
Tangible assets   370,668  (12,081) 358,587
Investments   82  2,435 2,517
Current Assets
Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year

(40,760)

98

(40,662)

Creditors: amounts falling due after
more than one year

(30,055)

3,912

(26,143)

Income and expenditure reserve –
unrestricted

175,850

439

176,289

Revaluation reserve   147,710  (6,075) 141,635

Financial Statements

82

   Previously
reported as at
1 August 2020

£’000

 Adjustment

£’000

Restated as at
1 August 2020

£’000

Group

Non-Current Assets
Tangible assets   373,306  (12,171) 361,135
Investments   32  12,171 12,203
Current Assets
Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year

(32,838)

124

(32,714)

Creditors: amounts falling due after
more than one year

(30,850)

3,984

(26,866)

Income and expenditure reserve –
unrestricted

116,266

(691)

115,575

Revaluation reserve   152,282  (4,937) 147,345

University

Non-Current Assets
Tangible assets   372,999  (12,171) 360,828
Investments   82  12,171 12,253
Current Assets
Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year

(32,890)

124

(32,766)

Creditors: amounts falling due after
more than one year

(30,850)

3,984

(26,866)

Income and expenditure reserve –
unrestricted

  116,870  (691) 116,179

Revaluation reserve   152,282  (4,937) 147,345

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
The consolidated statement of cashflows has also been restated specifically the surplus for the
year before taxation and adjustments for non cash items such as depreciation, loss on investment
property and Increase in creditors. However, there was no impact on the net cash inflow from
operating activities.

32. Post statement of financial position events
At its meeting in November, the University Council reconfirmed its intention to enter into a contract
for the construction of the first building on the new National Health Innovation Campus.